HEDIS® Tip Sheet Transitions of Care (TRC)

Measure Description

The percentage of discharges for patients 18 years of age and older who had each of the following. Four rates are reported:

- 1. *Notification of Inpatient Admission*. Documentation of receipt of notification and inpatient admission on the day of admission through two (2) days after the admission (3 total days).
- 2. Receipt of Discharge Information. Documentation of receipt of discharge information on the day of discharge through two (2) days after the admission (3 total days).
- 3. Patient Engagement After Inpatient Discharge. Documentation of patient engagement (e.g., office visits, visits to the home, telehealth) provided within 30 days after discharge.
- 4. *Medication Reconciliation Post-Discharge*. Documentation of medication reconciliation on the date of discharge through 30 days after discharge (31 total days).

Note: When an ED visit results in an inpatient admission, notification that a provider sent the member to the ED does not meet criteria. Evidence that the PCP or ongoing care provider communicated with the ED about the admission meets criteria.

Required Exclusions

- Members in hospice or using hospice services any time during the measurement year.
- Members who died any time during the measurement year.

Codes Included in the Current HEDIS® Measure

Description	Code
Transitional Care Management Services	CPT : 99495, 99496
Outpatient Visits	CPT: 99201-99205, 99211-99215, 99241-99245, 99341-99345, 99347-
	99350, 99381-99387, 99391-99397, 99401-99404, 99411, 99412,
	99429, 99455, 99456, 99483
	HCPCS: G0402, G0438, G0439, G0463, T1015
	UBREV: 0510-0517, 0519-0523, 0526-0529, 0982, 0983
Medication Reconciliation Encounter	CPT : 99483, 99495, 99496
Medication Reconciliation Intervention	CPT II : 1111F
Telephone Visit	CPT: 98966-98968, 99441-99443
Online Assessments	CPT: 98969-98972, 99421-99423, 99444, 99457, 99458
(E-visits or Virtual check-in)	HCPCS: G0071, G2010, G2012, G2061-G2063, G2250-G2252

Ways to Improve HEDIS® Scores

- Schedule telephone, e-visit or virtual check-in appointments to provide patient engagement after inpatient discharge.
- Review admission documentation requirements. Documentation must include evidence of receipt of notification
 of inpatient admission on the day of and two days after admission or discharge, with a date/time stamp.
 Example: phone call, email, fax.



- Review discharge documentation requirements. Documentation of receipt of discharge information on the day of discharge or day after and evidence of when discharge documentation was received.
- Reference discharge follow-up requirements. An outpatient visit, such as office visits and home visits, telephone
 visit, telehealth visit must occur within 30 days <u>after</u> discharge. A visit completed on the date of discharge will
 not meet compliance.
- Reference medication reconciliation requirements. Medication reconciliation must be conducted by a
 prescribing practitioner, clinical pharmacist or registered nurse, on the date of discharge through 30 days after
 discharge (total of 31 days).

All summaries of the measures contained herein are reproduced with permission from HEDIS® Volume 2: Technical Specifications for Health Plans by the National Committee for Quality Assurance (NCQA).

The information presented herein is for informational and illustrative purposes only. It is not intended, nor is it to be used, to define a standard of care or otherwise substitute for informed medical evaluation, diagnosis and treatment which can be performed by a qualified medical professional. Molina Healthcare, Inc. does not warrant or represent that the information contained herein is accurate or free from defects.

COPYRIGHT NOTICE AND DISCLAIMER

HEDIS[®] is a registered trademark of the National Committee for Quality Assurance ("NCQA"). The HEDIS measures and specifications were developed by and are owned by NCQA. NCQA holds a copyright in these materials and may rescind or alter these materials at any time. Users of the HEDIS measures and specifications shall not have the right to alter, enhance or otherwise modify the HEDIS measures and specifications, and shall not disassemble, recompile or reverse engineer the HEDIS measures and specifications. Anyone desiring to use or reproduce the materials, subject to licensed user restrictions, without modification for an internal non-commercial purpose may do so without obtaining any approval from NCQA. Use of the Rules for Allowable Adjustments of HEDIS to make permitted adjustments of the materials does not constitute a modification. All other uses, including a commercial use (including but not limited to vendors using the measures and specifications with a product or service to calculate measure results), or any external reproduction, distribution and publication of the HEDIS measures or results ("rates") therefrom must be approved by NCQA and are subject to a license at the discretion of NCQA. Any use of the materials to identify records or calculate measure results, for example, requires a custom license and may necessitate certification pursuant to NCQA's Measure Certification Program.

HEDIS measures and specifications are not clinical guidelines, do not establish a standard of medical care and have not been tested for all potential applications. The measures and specifications are provided "as is" without warranty of any kind. NCQA makes no representations, warranties or endorsements about the quality of any product, test or protocol identified as numerator compliant or otherwise identified as meeting the requirements of a HEDIS measure or specification. NCQA also makes no representations, warranties or endorsements about the quality of any organization or clinician who uses or reports performance measures. NCQA has no liability to anyone who relies on HEDIS measures and specifications or data reflective of performance under such measures and specifications.

Limited proprietary coding is contained in the measure specifications for convenience. Users of the proprietary code sets should obtain all necessary licenses from the owners of these code sets. NCQA disclaims all liability for use or accuracy of any coding contained in the specifications.

The American Medical Association holds a copyright to the CPT[®] codes contained in the measure specifications.

The American Hospital Association holds a copyright to the Uniform Billing Codes ("UB") contained in the measure specifications. The UB Codes in the HEDIS specifications are included with the permission of the AHA. All uses of the UB Codes may require a license from the AHA. Specifically, anyone desiring to use the UB Codes in a commercial product to generate HEDIS results, or for any other commercial use, must obtain a commercial use license directly from the AHA. To inquire about licensing, contact ub04@aha.org.

Reprinted with permission by NCQA. ©2022 by the National Committee for Quality Assurance. All rights reserved.

